ISRP Comments / “Fix it Loop” Response

Resident Fish Substitution Program
Nez Perce Tribe

Project Number 199501300

1. Comment: This proposal is for an effort to double the harvest from the resident fish substitution program (mitigation for lost anadromous fisheries) to about 4,750 kg/year. Two new ponds would be built, and apparently an increased amount of trout would be annually acquired and stocked for angling. 
Response:  Project sponsor no longer proposes construction of additional new ponds. 
2. Comment: The program already has three ponds; two of which according to similar proposals in prior ISRP review cycles have had very poor results that may be due to faulty pond siting, design, or management.  The present proposal does not provide the ISRP with convincing evidence that the new ponds would produce better results.
Response:  The project sponsor acknowledges the less than optimal performance at two of the three existing ponds.  However the two problematic ponds are impoundments that this project did not design or build, but were inherited at project inception in 1995, having been constructed by other agencies in 1964.  It should be noted however, that other less than optimal reservoirs support similar viable fisheries, for example nearby Winchester Lake, where expensive improvement measures have had limited results.     
This project has completed extensive renovations such as sediment removal and structural improvements resulting in improved trout habitat and safer dams at Talmaks Reservoirs in1997 and at Mud Springs Reservoir in 1999.  Although this project, along with several other interagency programs work to mitigate effects, agriculture, grazing, and logging practices continue to adversely impact the surrounding watersheds, resulting in persistent eutrophic conditions at both ponds.  Nonetheless, both are functional fisheries serving tribal groups, particularly during annual culture camps that date back at one site to the early 1900’s.  Project management of the fisheries by stocking trout just prior to peak angling pressure during the summer camp season allow flourishing fisheries to exist in these compromised water bodies with minimal negative effects.  Afterwards, surplus fish are seined and transferred to more suitable habitat at Tunnel Pond to over winter (Tunnel Pond at low elevation remains ice-free the majority of the winter), reducing the risk of winter fish kills at Mud Springs and Talmaks (which are typically ice and snow covered, inhibiting photosynthesis) and in preparation for the earlier fishing season at Tunnel Pond beginning in April.   

Tunnel Pond, the only pond initiated by the project, was built in a manner consistent with past ISRP observations and recommendations.  It was excavated in fluvial deposits in the Clearwater River floodplain, providing good water quality and improved trout habitat as ground water is the primary water source.  And since it is situated in a relatively small, localized watershed with little agricultural land usage, surface water runoff and nutrient flow into the pond are minimal.  This has resulted in an urban fishery that is characterized by its proximity to town (1 km) and to the relatively high angling effort (3,185.2 hrs/yr, six year average) and harvest rate (0.99 CPUE, six year average).  This setting has allowed a shared interest in the site by a community at times divided by ethnic tensions.  Families with children, retirement and convalescent centers for the elderly and handicapped, as well as public and private organizations regularly utilize the Tunnel Pond site, fostering an appreciation for natural resources and common responsibility in their use.  
3. Comment:  The project has a long history from which fishery results should have been presented. There are physical and chemical problems in the ponds that should have been covered in narrative and described with statistics. Although the project has apparently continued to collect data on angling pressure, fish harvest (creel census), and pond conditions (some of the information from that monitoring effort was included in past proposals), no quantitative results are presented in this proposal.
Response:  The project fisheries are of two different categories, with the Tunnel Pond fishery at almost twice the magnitude compared to the Mud Springs or Talmaks fisheries (Figure 1).  The Tunnel Pond fishery displays urban-type characteristics of greater pressure (3,185.2 hrs.) and yielding a greater harvest (3,165 fish), due to its proximity to a town populace and better overall water quality.  Mud Springs and Talmaks are fisheries located at remote sites and so produce results similar with one another, with about the same amount of average annual angler pressure (1,667.4 hours. at Mud Springs versus 1,597.2 hours at Talmaks).  The average annual harvest is also similar, with Talmaks Reservoir yielding a moderately greater harvest than Mud Springs Reservoir (1,478 fish compared with 1,225 fish). 
Figure 1.  Comparison of average annual results for estimated angler effort (FE), harvest (F), and harvest rates (CPUE) at Mud Springs and Talmaks Reservoirs, and at Tunnel Pond, 2000-2005.

	 
	FE*
	F**
	CPUE***

	Mud Springs
	1,667.4
	1,225
	0.73

	Talmaks
	1,597.2
	1,478
	0.93

	Tunnel
	3,185.2
	3,165
	0.99

	*FE: Fisher Effort (hours) 

	**F:Fish (number harvested)

	***CPUE: Catch Per Unit Effort


Angling pressure and harvests at project ponds have fluctuated from year to year (Figures 2, 3, and 4) as a result of changing availability of trout for stocking, and substantial variation in salmon returns with greater angler pressure exerted on pond fisheries during poor return years, among other factors including weather.      
Figure 2.  Estimated angler effort (FE), harvest (F), and harvest rate (CPUE) at Mud Springs Reservoir, 2000-2005.

	YEAR
	FE*
	F**
	CPUE***

	2000
	909.0
	259
	0.28

	2001
	3,773.0
	2,958
	0.78

	2002
	873.0
	261
	0.30

	2003
	1,721.1
	1,608
	0.93

	2004
	1,745.9
	1,189
	0.68

	2005
	982.3
	1,072
	1.09

	TOTALS
	10,004
	7,347
	0.73

	*FE: Fisher Effort (hours) 

	**F:Fish (number harvested)

	***CPUE: Catch Per Unit Effort


Figure 3.  Estimated angler effort (FE), harvest (F), and harvest rate (CPUE) at Talmaks Reservoir, 2000-2005.

	YEAR
	FE*
	F**
	CPUE***

	2000
	1,960.0
	2,527
	1.29

	2001
	3,948.0
	1,153
	0.29

	2002
	258.0
	1,024
	3.90

	2003
	1,134.0
	1,484
	1.31

	2004
	1,382.4
	1,487
	1.08

	2005
	900.7
	1,190
	1.32

	TOTALS
	9,583
	8,865
	0.93

	*FE: Fisher Effort (hours) 

	**F:Fish (number harvested)

	***CPUE: Catch Per Unit Effort


Figure 4.  Estimated angler effort (FE), harvest (F), and harvest rate (CPUE) at Tunnel Pond, 2000-2005.




	YEAR
	FE*
	F**
	CPUE***

	2000
	3,742.0
	2,520
	0.67

	2001
	3,043.0
	3,678
	1.21

	2002
	2,633.0
	1,822
	0.69

	2003
	3,668.3
	3,074
	0.84

	2004
	2,656.5
	4,014
	1.50

	2005
	3,368.3
	3,882
	1.15

	 
	19,111.1
	18,990
	0.99

	*FE: Fisher Effort (hours) 
	

	**F:Fish (number harvested)
	

	***CPUE: Catch Per Unit Effort
	


4. Comment:  The sponsors need to revamp the project’s management plan by perhaps engaging a team of qualified fishery and hydrologic scientists. The team members should have established expertise in trout pond design and management in the region. A proposal embodying a proper plan for creating and managing pond fisheries is needed.

Response:  The sponsors will continue to consult with experts familiar with regional fisheries management issues and engage this expertise as budgetary constraints allow.    
5. Comment:  Finally, although the ISRP does not base its recommendation on project costs, the budget request for 4,750 kg of harvest per year seems high at between $50 and $60 per kg ($23-27 per pound).

Response:  When the project builds two additional groundwater-source ponds of the type it constructed at the Tunnel Pond site, the projected additional harvest from each, based on the Tunnel Pond average of 1,439 kg/year, would increase the total project pond harvest to about 5,500 kg/year, which is, on a cost per unit basis at $36 per kg ($16.50 per pound), comparable to similar put-and-take fishery projects.    
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